NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

AMENDMENTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTORAL) REGULATIONS

Regulations 2000, No. 7

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Da	۱	نهما	
Re	gui	all	ונטו

1.	Principal Regulations
2.	New regulation
	1A. Purposes
3.	Interpretation
4.	Officer becoming candidate
5.	Closing of rolls
6.	Declaration of candidates
7.	New regulation
	16A. Term of office of mayor and aldermen
8.	New regulation
	18A. Register of Postal Voters
9.	Application for postal ballot-paper
10.	Issue of postal ballot-papers
11.	Directions for postal voting
12.	Returning officer to appoint polling places etc.
13.	Repeal and substitution
	29A. Voting at certain polling places may be restricted to class of voters
	 29B. Places and hours of use of mobile polling team 30. Licensed premises to be used only in certain circumstances
14.	Polling
15.	Persons claiming to vote to give names and other particulars
16.	Vote of unlisted person
17.	Marking of ballot-papers
18.	Repeal and substitution
	54. Definitions
19.	Checking postal vote certificates
20.	Omissions and errors in ballot-papers
21.	Repeal and substitution
	65. Method of determining election
22.	Applicable provisions for re-count
23	Public declaration of result

24.	Declaration of poll	
25.	Repeal	
26.	Powers of Tribunal	
27.	Tribunal may have regard to certain rejected ballot-paper	s
28.	Printing of advertisements	_
29.	Publication of matter regarding candidates	•
30.	Failure to vote	
31.	Disclosure of information	
32.	Undertaking by officers and candidates' representatives	
33.	Destruction of ballot-papers	
34.	Schedule 1	
35 .	Schedule 2	
36.	Further amendments	
	SCHEDIII F 1	

SCHEDULE 2



Regulations 2000, No. 7*

Regulations under the Local Government Act

I, MINNA LYDIA RUTH SITZLER, the Acting Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Local Government Act*.

Dated 31 January 2000.

M. L. SITZLER Acting Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

DENIS G BURKE Chief Minister acting for and on behalf of the Minister for Local Government

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 9 February 2000.

AMENDMENTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTORAL) REGULATIONS

1. Principal Regulations

The Local Government (Electoral) Regulations are in these Regulations referred to as the Principal Regulations.

2. New regulation

The Principal Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 1 the following:

"1A. Purposes

"The purposes of these Regulations are -

- (a) to provide for the conduct of elections for the members of municipal councils; and
- (b) to provide a procedure for resolving disputes arising out of the conduct of those elections and elections for the members of community government councils."

3. Interpretation

Regulation 2 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from the definition of "ballot-box" in subregulation (1) "regulation 25 of the Electoral Regulations" and substituting "regulation 21 of the Northern Territory Electoral Regulations";
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1) the definition of "hours of polling" and substituting the following:

" hours of polling means -

- (a) in relation to a place other than a place at which a mobile polling team is used from 8.00 am until 6.00 pm on polling day; and
- (b) in relation to a place at which a mobile polling team is used the hours during which the mobile polling team may, in accordance with these Regulations, conduct polling at that place;

'mobile polling team' means a mobile polling team authorised under regulation 29(1A);

'mobile polling team leader' means a mobile polling team leader appointed under regulation 29(3);":

- (c) by omitting from subregulation (2) "if it";
- (d) by omitting subregulation (2)(a) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) unless it is either -
 - (i) printed by the Government Printer: or
 - (ii) created for the purposes of these Regulations by an officer and initialled by an officer;";
- (e) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b) "has no vote" and substituting "if it has no vote":
- (f) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b) "his other preferences" (first occurring) and substituting "his or her other preferences":
- (g) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b)(i) "his first preference" and substituting "a first preference";
- (h) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b)(i) "his other preferences" and substituting "his or her other preferences";
- (j) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b)(i) "his last and that accordingly he has indicated the order of his" and substituting "his or her last and that accordingly the voter has indicated the order of his or her";
- (k) by omitting from subregulation (2)(b)(ii) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her"; and
- (m) by omitting from subregulation (2)(c) "has on it" and substituting "if it has on it".

4. Officer becoming candidate

Regulation 5 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1) "his office if he" and substituting "his or her office if he or she"; and
- (b) by omitting subregulation (3) and substituting the following:
- "(3) A person who has not attained the age of 18 years is not entitled to be appointed as an officer.".

5. Closing of rolls

Regulation 10 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting "6 o'clock in the afternoon of" and substituting "6.00 pm on";
- (b) by omitting paragraph (b) and substituting the following:
 - "(b) in the case of an election under section 38 of the Act the Friday occurring 14 days before nomination day or, where that Friday is a public holiday, the first day immediately preceding that Friday that is not a public holiday; and".

6. Declaration of candidates

Regulation 16 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting "shall declare" and substituting "must publicly declare"; and
- (b) by omitting "nominated, with effect on and from that date" and substituting "nominated".

7. New regulation

The Principal Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 16 the following:

"16A. Term of office of mayor and aldermen

- "(1) The term of office of mayor commences on —
- (a) if the vacancy in the office of mayor is filled under regulation 16 the day on which the declaration under that regulation is made; or
- (b) if a poll is conducted in respect of that vacancy the day on which the results of the poll are declared under regulation 71.
- "(2) The term of office of alderman commences on -
- (a) if every vacancy in the offices of aldermen for the municipality in respect of which there is a candidate nominated is filled under regulation 16 the day on which the declaration under that regulation is made; or
- (b) if a poll is conducted in respect of one or more vacancies in the offices of aldermen for the municipality the day on which the results of the poll are declared under regulation 71.
- "(3) The term of office of mayor or alderman ceases on –

- (a) the day on which the next term of that office commences under subregulation (1) or (2); or
- (b) the day on which the office otherwise becomes vacant.".

8. New regulation

The Principal Regulations are amended by inserting before regulation 19 in Part V the following:

"18A. Register of Postal Voters

- "(1) The returning officer must establish a register for each municipality to be known as the Register of Postal Voters.
- "(2) A Register of Postal Voters required to be established under subregulation (1) is to consist of so much of the Register of Postal Voters maintained under section 43 of the *Northern Territory Electoral Act* as relates to electors for the relevant municipality.
- "(3) Where an election at which a registered postal voter is entitled to vote is to be held at any time during the period in respect of which he or she is so registered, the voter is to be taken to have applied for a postal vote in respect of the election and this Part, with the necessary changes, applies accordingly."

9. Application for postal ballot-paper

Regulation 19 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b) "him" and substituting "the elector";
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(ca) "birth" and substituting "birth (other than a polling place in respect of which a mobile polling team may be used and at which polling place the elector may be permitted to vote)";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (1)(d) "his" and substituting "his or her";
- (d) by inserting after subregulation (2) the following:
- "(2A) An application for a postal ballot-paper may be made at any time before an election but remains in force for only 3 months from the date of the application."; and
- (e) by omitting from subregulations (3), (4) and (5) "\$1,000" and substituting "10 penalty units".

10. Issue of postal ballot-papers

Regulation 21 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1) "he shall" and substituting "the officer must":
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) "he" and substituting "he or she";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (2) "6 o'clock in the evening" and substituting "6.00 pm"; and
- (d) by omitting subregulations (3), (4) and (5).

11. Directions for postal voting

Regulation 25 of the Principal Regulations are amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulations (2) and (3)(a) "6 o'clock in the evening" and substituting "6.00 pm";
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (3)(b) "6 o'clock in the evening of" and substituting "6.00 pm on";
- (c) by omitting from subsection (4) "6 o'clock in the evening" and substituting "6.00 pm";
- (d) by omitting from subregulations (6) and (7) "his" and substituting "his or her";
- (e) by omitting from subregulation (8) "his" and "he" and substituting "his or her" and "he or she", respectively;
- (f) by omitting from subregulation (9)(a) "his" and substituting "his or her";
- (g) by omitting from subregulation (10) "he" and "his" and substituting "he or she" and "his or her", respectively;
- (h) by omitting from subregulation (13) "\$1,000" and substituting "10 penalty units":
- (j) by omitting from subregulation (14) "he" and substituting "he or she";
- (k) by omitting from subregulation (15) "his" and "he" (first occurring) and substituting "his or her" and "he or she", respectively; and
- (m) by omitting from (15)(b) "he" and substituting "he or she".

12. Returning officer to appoint polling places etc.

Regulation 29 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1) all the words after "such places" and substituting "as he or she thinks fit to be polling places for a municipality or ward, which may include places outside the municipality or ward";
- (b) by omitting subregulation (2) and substituting the following:
- "(1A) A returning officer may, by notice in writing, authorise the use of mobile polling teams at particular polling places for a municipality or part of a municipality and where the use of the mobile polling team is to service the voting needs of a class of voters, such as the in-patients or inmates in a hospital or institution, specify that class of voters.
- "(1B) Subject to regulation 29B, where a returning officer authorises the use of a mobile polling team at a polling place in an election, the returning officer must specify the date and hours during which a mobile polling team is to be used at the place for the purposes of the election.
- "(2) A returning officer must take such steps as he or she considers necessary or convenient to give public notice of—
 - (a) the location of polling places appointed under subregulation (1); and
 - (b) where the use of a mobile polling team has been authorised under subregulation (1A) – the dates and hours during which the team is to be used and, if applicable, the class of voters that is to be served by the team.";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (3) "he is appointed" and substituting "he or she is appointed";
- (d) by omitting from subregulation (3)(a) "and";
- (e) by omitting subregulation (3)(b) and substituting the following:
 - "(b) where the use of a mobile polling team has been authorised under subregulation (1A) a mobile polling team leader for the mobile polling team who has all the functions, powers and duties of a presiding officer; and
 - such assistant presiding officers as he or she thinks fit for a polling place or, where the use of a mobile polling team has been authorised under subregulation (1A), to be members of a mobile polling team."; and
- (f) by omitting from subregulations (4), (5) and (6) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her".

13. Repeal and substitution

Regulation 30 of the Principal Regulations is repealed and the following substituted:

"29A. Voting at certain polling places may be restricted to class of voters

"Where a returning officer -

- (a) authorises under regulation 29(1A) the use of a mobile polling team to service the voting needs of a class of voters at a polling place; and
- (b) specifies under regulation 29(1B) the dates and hours during which a mobile polling team is to be used at the polling place,

only members of that class may vote by the use of that mobile polling team at that place and those times.

"29B. Places and hours of use of mobile polling team

- "(1) If—
- (a) a mobile polling team is unable to be at an appointed polling place on a date or during the hours specified under regulation 29(1B); or
- (b) the returning officer who authorised the use of the mobile polling team considers that the exigencies of the election require it.

the returning officer or the mobile polling team leader may -

- (c) subject to subregulation (2), substitute another place for the appointed polling place; or
- (d) change or vary the specified date or hours.
- "(2) A returning officer or mobile polling team leader may not substitute another place for the appointed polling place if the mobile polling team is authorised under regulation 29(1A) to service the voting needs of a class of voters.
- "(3) Where a returning officer or mobile polling team leader substitutes another place or changes or varies dates or hours under subregulation (1), he or she must take such steps as he or she considers necessary or convenient to give public notice of the substitution, change or variation.
- "(4) An election or the result of an election is not invalidated on the ground that a mobile polling team failed to attend at a polling place or on a date

or during the hours specified under regulation 29(1B) or at a polling place or on a date or during the hours as substituted, changed or varied under this regulation.

"30. Licensed premises to be used only in certain circumstances

- "(1) Subject to subregulation (2), no part of premises licensed within the meaning of the *Liquor Act* is to be used for the purposes of a polling place.
- "(2) Premises licensed within the meaning of the *Liquor Act* may be used for the purposes of a polling place if a returning officer declares in writing that he or she is satisfied that, during the hours of polling on polling day
 - (a) intoxicating liquor will not be available for sale or consumption on the part of the premises proposed for use for the purpose of the polling place;
 - (b) the part of the premises proposed for use for the purpose of the polling place will be segregated from the part of the premises where intoxicating liquor will be available for sale or consumption; and
 - (c) access to the part of the premises proposed for use for the purpose of the polling place will not involve passing through the part of the premises where intoxicating liquor will be available for sale or consumption.".

14. Polling

Regulation 36 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting subregulation (2)(a) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) subject to subregulation (4), before a vote is taken, exhibit the ballot-box empty and then securely fasten it closed; and"; and
- (b) by adding at the end the following:
- "(4) Where the presiding officer is a mobile team leader, he or she need not comply with subregulation (2)(a) other than at the first polling place attended by the mobile polling team.".

15. Persons claiming to vote to give names and other particulars

Regulation 39 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) "his" and substituting "his or her";
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (2)(d) "(here state the date immediately before the prescribed date)" and substituting "25 January 1984";

- (c) by omitting from subregulation (3) "him" and "\$500" and substituting "the person" and "5 penalty units", respectively; and
- (d) by omitting subregulation (4) and substituting the following:
- "(4) Subject to this regulation and regulation 28A, a ballot-paper is to be issued under this Part—
 - (a) at a polling place, other than a polling place in respect of which the use of a mobile polling team is authorised, only—
 - (i) between the hours of 8.00 am and 6.00 pm on polling day; or
 - (ii) to an elector who is in the polling place at 6.00 pm on a polling day and who is desiring to vote; or
 - (b) at a polling place in respect of which the use of a mobile polling team is authorised only—
 - (i) on the date and during the hours specified under regulation 29(1B), or the date or during the hours substituted, changed or varied under regulation 29B(1), in relation to the polling place; or
 - (ii) to an elector who is in the polling place designated by a notice erected by the mobile polling team leader at the end of the hours so specified, changed or varied and who is desiring to vote."

16. Vote of unlisted person

Regulation 46 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her";
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(c) "he" (wherever occurring) and substituting "he or she";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (2) "Form 8 that he" and substituting "Form 7 that he or she";
- (d) by omitting from subregulation (3) "Form 9" and "he" (wherever occurring) and substituting "Form 7" and "he or she", respectively; and
- (e) by omitting from subregulation (4)(a)(ii) "he" and substituting "he or she".

17. Marking of ballot-papers

Regulation 51 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) "he" and "his" and substituting "he or she" and "his or her", respectively;
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b) "his" and substituting "his or her"; and
- (c) by omitting subregulation (2) and substituting the following:
- "(2) Subject to these Regulations, a person must not mark a vote on a ballot-paper other than a ballot-paper issued to the person.

Penalty: 5 penalty units.".

18. Repeal and substitution

Regulation 54 of the Principal Regulations is repealed and the following substituted:

"54. Definitions

"In this Part -

'ballot-paper' includes a ballot-paper issued under regulation 28A or 46;

'officer' means a returning officer or an assistant returning officer;

'postal ballot-paper' means a ballot-paper issued under Part V.".

19. Checking postal vote certificates

Regulation 59 of the Principal Regulation is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1) "he considers" and "approved by him" and substituting "he or she considers" and "approved by him or her", respectively;
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) and (b)(i) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b)(iii) "6 o'clock in the evening" and substituting "6.00 pm";
- (d) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b) "he shall" and substituting "the returning officer must";

- (e) by omitting from subregulation (1)(b)(iv) "him" and substituting "him or her";
- (f) by omitting from subregulation (2) "he" and "approved by him" and substituting "he or she" and "approved by him or her", respectively; and
- (g) by omitting from subregulation (2)(a) "him" and "6 o'clock in the evening" and substituting "him or her" and "6.00 pm", respectively.

20. Omissions and errors in ballot-papers

Regulation 62 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from subregulation (2) "shall not be not counted" and substituting "is not to be rejected as being informal".

21. Repeal and substitution

Regulations 65 and 66 of the Principal Regulations are repealed and the following substituted:

"65. Method of determining election

"An election for the office of mayor or the office of alderman of a municipality or ward is to be determined in accordance with Schedule 2.".

22. Applicable provisions for re-count

Regulation 69 of the Principal Regulations is amended-

- (a) by omitting "The" and substituting "(1) The"; and
- (b) by adding at the end the following:
- "(2) If the votes of 2 or more candidates are equal and one of them was excluded by lot at the count, the same candidate must be excluded at the re-count."

23. Public declaration of result

Regulation 71 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "the candidate" and substituting "each candidate".

24. Declaration of poll

Regulation 72 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting paragraph (a) and substituting the following:

"(a) by writing signed by the returning officer, send a copy of the declaration to the Minister and to the chief executive officer of the municipality in which the election was held; and".

25. Repeal

Regulation 72A of the Principal Regulations is repealed.

26. Powers of Tribunal

Regulation 72E of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) "regulation 66(2)" and substituting "clause (8) of Schedule 2".

27. Tribunal may have regard to certain rejected ballot-papers

Regulation 72I of the Principal Regulations is amended by inserting in paragraph (b) "Part V or" after "under".

28. Printing of advertisements

Regulation 74 of the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1)(a) "place of business of the printer" and substituting "place of business (if any) of the printer or other person producing the matter":
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1)(c) and (d) "his" and substituting "his or her";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (1)(e) "he" (wherever occurring) and substituting "he or she"; and
- (d) by omitting from subregulation (1) "\$1,000" and substituting "10 penalty units".

29. Publication of matter regarding candidates

Regulation 83 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from subregulation (1) "any body" and substituting "any person or body":
- (b) by omitting from subregulation (1) "\$1,000" and substituting "10 penalty units"; and
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (4) "his" and substituting "his or her".

30. Failure to vote

Regulation 84 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

(a) by omitting from subregulation (1) "his" and substituting "his or her";

- (b) by omitting from subregulation (2) "his reasons for his failing" and substituting "his or her reasons for failing";
- (c) by omitting from subregulation (2A) "his" (wherever occurring);
- (d) by omitting from subregulation (2A) "him" (wherever occurring) and substituting "him or her";
- (e) by omitting from subregulation (3) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her";
- (f) by omitting from subregulation (4) "he" and "his" and substituting "he or she" and "his or her", respectively;
- (g) by omitting from subregulation (7) "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "his or her"; and
- (h) by omitting from subregulation (8) "12 months" and substituting "6 months".

31. Disclosure of information

Regulation 86 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting "he has received while acting in accordance with his duty" and substituting "he or she has received while acting or purporting to act in accordance with his or her duty"; and
- (b) by omitting "\$2,000" and substituting "20 penalty units".

32. Undertaking by officers and candidates' representatives

Regulation 87 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from subregulation (1) "Form 10" and substituting "Form 8".

33. Destruction of ballot-papers

Regulation 88 of the Principal Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting "A" and substituting "(1) A";
- (b) by omitting ", at which time he shall arrange for their destruction"; and
- (c) by adding at the end the following:
- "(2) Subject to any directions of the Tribunal, a returning officer must destroy all ballot-papers, lists and declarations referred to in subregulation (1) at such time, being not later than 12 months after the date of the public declaration of the result of the election, as he or she thinks fit."

34. Schedule 1

Schedule 1 to the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting from Forms 1 and 2 "19" (wherever occurring) and substituting "20";
- (b) by omitting from Form 3 "his" (wherever occurring) and "19" and substituting "his or her" and "20", respectively;
- by omitting from Form 4 "19" (wherever occurring) and "his" (wherever occurring) and substituting "20" and "his or her", respectively;
- (d) by omitting from Form 4 "o'clock" (wherever occurring);
- (e) by omitting from Form 5 "ELECTION FOR MAYOR/ALDERMAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY/WARD OF" and substituting "ELECTION OF MAYOR/ALDERMAN FOR THE MUNICIPALITY/WARD OF":
- (f) by omitting from Form 5 "his" and "he" and substituting "his or her" and "he or she", respectively;
- (g) by omitting from Form 5 "6 o'clock in the evening" (wherever occurring) and substituting "6.00 pm";
- (h) by omitting Forms 7, 8 and 9 and substituting the form set out in Schedule 1; and
- (j) by omitting from Form 10 "Form 10" and "19" and substituting "Form 8" and "20", respectively.

35. Schedule 2

Schedule 2 to the Principal Regulations is amended –

- (a) by omitting "Regulation 66" and substituting "Regulation 65";
- (b) by omitting from clause (2) "his direction" and substituting "his or her direction":
- (c) by omitting from clause (2)(e) "him" and substituting "him or her";
- (d) by omitting from clause (2)(f) "he" and "his" and substituting "he or she" and "his or her", respectively;
- (e) by omitting from clause (5)(a) "the last count at which they did not have an equal number of votes" and substituting "the last preceding count";
- (f) by omitting from clause (5)(b) "all preceding counts" and substituting "the last preceding count"; and

- (g) by adding at the end the following:
- "(8) Where a candidate for election as alderman has been elected as mayor, the candidate is to be excluded from the election of alderman and each vote counted to the candidate in the election as alderman is to be counted to the candidate for alderman next in order of the voter's preference.
- "(9) The candidates ascertained in accordance with this schedule are to be declared elected by the returning officer conducting the determination of the results of a poll.
- "(10) The returning officer conducting the determination of the results of a poll must, on completing the determination—
 - (a) place in separate parcels all informal votes and all formal votes;
 - (b) seal the parcels referred to in paragraph (a) and endorse on each parcel a statement of the contents; and
 - (c) allow any candidates' representatives present, if they desire, to sign each parcel.".

36. Further amendments

The Principal Regulations are amended as set out in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 34(h)

FORM 7

Regulation 46

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Local Government (Electoral) Regulations

DECLARATION UNDER REGULATION 46

To the Returning Officer for the:

Municipality/Ward	
Surname	
Given Names	
Address for which you claim to be enrolled	
Date of Birth	
Names that you may have been previously enrolled as	
	t-papers under Regulation 46 of the Local ons are listed on the other side of this Form.
I declare that (tick the relevant bo	x):
DECLARATION UNDER Regulation 46(1)	 I have complied with Part VIII of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 of the Commonwealth before the close of the roll for the election.
	 To the best of my knowledge no objection has been upheld in relation to the inclusion of my name on a roll.
	 I am not qualified for enrolment in a municipality or ward other than this municipality or ward.

DECLARATION UNDER Regulation 46(2)		I have not already voted. (See note on the other side of the form regarding postal ballot-paper.)
DECLARATION UNDER Regulation 46(3)		I am enrolled in another municipality or ward other than the municipality or ward in respect of which the polling place is appointed and that I have not already voted at the election.
Signature of Elector		
Signature of Presiding	Officer	
Polling Place		
Date		

(Reverse side of form)

GROUNDS FOR ISSUING BALLOT-PAPERS UNDER REGULATION 46 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTORAL) REGULATIONS

Regulation 46(1)

The voter's name is not on the certified list of voters for the municipality or ward for which the polling place has been appointed and the voter wishes to make a declaration under regulation 46(1) of the Local Government (Electoral) Regulations so that the voter may be issued with a ballot-paper.

Regulation 46(2)

The voter's name has been previously marked on a certified list of voters in accordance with regulation 42(3) of the Local Government (Electoral) Regulations or the voter has been issued with a postal ballot-paper and the voter wishes to make a declaration under regulation 46(2) of those Regulations so the voter may be issued with a ballot-paper.

Note: If the voter is in possession of a postal ballot-paper it is required to be surrendered to the presiding officer.

Regulation 46(3)

The voter's name is not on a certified list of voters for the municipality or ward in respect of which the polling place is appointed (but the voter is enrolled in another municipality or ward and has not already voted) and the voter wishes to make a declaration under regulation 46(3) of the Local Government (Electoral) Regulations so that the voter may be issued with a ballot-paper.

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 36

Provision	Amendment	
	omit	substitute
Regulation 6	"Electoral Act"	"Northern Territory Electoral Act"
Regulation 11(2)	"section 46(b)"	"section 46(b) of the Act"
Regulation 12(2)(f)(iii)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 12(2)(f)(iv)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 12(3)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 12(4)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"
	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 13(1) and (2)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 14(1) and (2)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 15(2)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"
	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 17(2)(a)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 17(2)(b)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 20	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 20(a)	"himself"	"himself or herself"
Regulation 20	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 22(1)	"endorsed by him"	"endorsed by him or her"
Regulation 22(1)(a)	"he"	"he or she"
	"him"	"him or her"

Regulation 22(1)(b)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 22(2)	"his"	"his or her"
	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 23(a) and (b)	i"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 23(c)	"his"	"his or her"
	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 24(b)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulations 26(1), (2) and (3) and 27	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 28	"his"	"his or her"
	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 31(1)	"he"	"he or she"
	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 31(2)	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 33(c)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 34(1)	"he" (wherever occurring)	"he or she"
	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 35	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 37	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 40	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 42(1)	"he"	"he or she"
	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 43(a) and (b)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 45(1)	"he" (wherever occurring)	"he or she"
Regulation 45(2)(a) and (b)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"

Regulation 45(4)	"be"	
110000000000000000000000000000000000000	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 45(5) and (6)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 45(7)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulations 47(1) and	"he"	"he or she"
48(1)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulations 48(3) and 50(1) and (2)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 52(1)	"\$500"	"5 penalty units"
Regulation 52(2)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 52(3)	"\$500"	"5 penalty units"
Regulation 52(4)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 52(5)	"\$200"	"2 penalty units"
Regulation 52(6)	"himself"	"himself or herself"
	"\$200"	"2 penalty units"
Regulation 52(7)	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 52(9)	"\$200"	"2 penalty units"
Regulation 52(11)	"his"	"his or her"
	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 53(1)	"his"	"his or her"
	"he"	"he or she"
	"him" (wherever occurring)	"him or her"
Regulation 53(2)	"he"	"he or she"
	"\$100"	"1 penalty unit"
Regulation 53(3)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 56(1)	"he"	"he or she"
	"his"	"his or her"

Regulation 56(2)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 58(1)(a)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 58(1)(b)	"he"	"he or she"
	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 58(1)(g) and (k)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 60(1)(b)(ii)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 60(1)(b)	"he shall"	"the returning officer must"
Regulation 60(1)(b)(iii)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulations 60(1)(d) and 61	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 63(2)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 64	"him"	"him or her"
	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 67	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 67(a)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 68(1)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 70(1)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 70(2)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 75	"his"	"his or her"
	"1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 76(1)	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 76(2)	"he"	"he or she"
	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 77	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 78(1)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"

Regulation 78(3)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 79(1)(a) and (b)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 79(1)(c)	"his"	"his or her"
	"he" (wherever occurring)	"he or she"
Regulation 79(1)(d)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"
Regulation 79(1)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 79(2)	"his"	"his or her"
	"100"	"1 penalty unit"
Regulation 80	"\$1,000"	"10 penalty units"
Regulation 81(1)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 81(1)(b) and (c)	"his"	"his or her"
Regulation 81(1)	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 81(2) and (3)	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 82	"\$2,000"	"20 penalty units"
Regulation 85(1)	"he"	"he or she"
Regulation 85(3)	"he" (wherever occurring)	"he or she"
	"him"	"him or her"
Regulation 85(4)	"his" (wherever occurring)	"his or her"